



FILED

03/22/24

04:59 PM

A1509013

Attachment #5

November 24, 2020 Verified Petition for a Writ of Review; Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Petition (S265790)

S265790

CASE NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION,
PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE
OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GENERATION COALITION,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,

Respondent,

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY,

Real Parties in Interest.

From a Decision of the California Public Utilities Commission,
Decision No. 20-02-024 (February 6, 2020)

**VERIFIED PETITION FOR A WRIT OF REVIEW;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION**

[APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS FILED CONCURRENTLY]

Malinda Dickenson, General Counsel (SBN 222564)
THE PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION
4452 Park Blvd. #309 | San Diego, CA 92116
(858) 521-8492 | malinda@protectourcommunities.org
Attorney for The Protect Our Communities Foundation

Darwin Farrar, Chief Counsel (SBN 152735)
 Joseph Como, Deputy Chief Counsel (SBN 206648)
 PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE
 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 505 Van Ness Avenue | San Francisco, CA 94102
 (415) 703-2122 | Joseph.Como@cpuc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Public Advocates Office of the Public Utilities Commission

 Norman A. Pedersen, Esq. (SBN 67098)
 HANNA AND MORTON LLP
 444 South Flower Street, Suite 2530 | Los Angeles, CA 90071-2916
 (213) 430-2510 | npedersen@hanmor.com

Attorneys for Southern California Generation Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
PETITION FOR WRIT OF REVIEW	4
A. Jurisdiction and Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies	4
B. Parties	5
C. Exhibits	8
D. Statement of the Case	8
PRAAYER FOR RELIEF	18
VERIFICATION	20
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE COMMISSION VIOLATED CEQA BY FAILING TO CONDUCT ANY ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW BEFORE APPROVING THE PIPELINE PROJECT	23
A. The Commission Erroneously Chopped Up the Pipeline Project Into Nineteen Pieces	25
B. The Pipeline Project is Not Exempt from CEQA	29
C. The Commission Failed to Analyze or Make Any Findings Regarding the Pipeline Project's Environmental Impacts	31
II. THE COMMISSION FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE CPCN STATUTES	34
A. The CPCN Statutes Direct the Commission to Consider and Make Findings Regarding Specific Factors Before Utilities May Begin Pipeline Construction	34
B. The Commission Violated the CPCN Statutes By Declining to Consider and Address the Myriad Factors Statutorily Required for Pipeline Construction Projects and Thus Did Not Lawfully Authorize Construction	36
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	41
REQUEST FOR A HEARING	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 263	29, 31
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. California Dept. of Forestry & Fire</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 459.....	21, 28
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247.....	22
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assoc. v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376.....	21, 24, 31, 33
<i>Lighthouse Field Beach Rescue v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1170.....	28
<i>Motor Transit Co. v. Railroad Com. of California</i> (1922) 189 Cal. 573.....	34
<i>Northern California Power Agency v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 370.....	17, 22, 35, 38
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68	33
<i>Protecting Our Water & Environmental Resources v. County of Stanislaus</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 479	15, 23, 29, 31
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 85	23
<i>Save Tara v. City of West Hollywood</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 116.....	21, 26, 32, 33
<i>Sierra Club v. State Board of Forestry</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1215.....	21
<i>Southern California Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 653.....	22, 34
<i>Union of Medical Marijuana Patients v. City of San Diego</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1171	14, 24-28, 33
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412.....	21

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., § 187.....	5
Code Civ. Proc., § 526.....	5
Code Civ. Proc., § 1068.....	5
Code Civ. Proc., § 1085.....	5, 22
Pub. Res. Code, § 21000	23
Pub. Res. Code, § 21002	24
Pub. Res. Code, § 21002.1	24
Pub. Res. Code, § 21006	23
Pub. Res. Code, § 21050	23
Pub. Res. Code, § 21063	7
Pub. Res. Code, § 21065	14, 25
Pub. Res. Code, § 21080	14
Pub. Res. Code, § 21080.23	15, 30, 31
Pub. Res. Code, § 21082.1	33
Pub. Res. Code, § 21167.1	23
Pub. Res. Code, § 21167.4	42
Pub. Res. Code, § 21167.5	5
Pub. Res. Code, § 21167.7	5
Pub. Res. Code, § 21168	4, 5, 21, 23
Pub. Res. Code, § 21168.6	4, 23
Pub. Res. Code, § 21177	4
Pub. Util. Code, § 216	7
Pub. Util. Code, § 309.5	6
Pub. Util. Code, § 958	8, 9, 32
Pub. Util. Code, § 1001	1, 16-18, 22, 34, 36, 39
Pub. Util. Code, § 1002	17, 35, 37, 38
Pub. Util. Code, § 1002.5	17, 35, 38
Pub. Util. Code, § 1003	17, 35, 37, 38

Pub. Util. Code, § 1004	17, 35, 38
Pub. Util. Code, § 1005	16, 35, 36
Pub. Util. Code, § 1005.5	16, 35, 36
Pub. Util. Code, § 1731	4
Pub. Util. Code, § 1733	5
Pub. Util. Code, § 1756	5
Pub. Util. Code, § 1757	22
Pub. Util. Code, § 1759	5, 22
Rules	
Cal. Rules Ct., Rule 8.204	41
Cal. Rules Ct., Rule 8.486	41
Cal. Rules Ct., Emergency Rule 9	5
Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15004	32
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15270	26
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15284	31
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15378	14, 25, 27, 28
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20, § 2.4	7, 10, 23, 29, 32, 33
Constitutional Provisions	
Article XII	7
